



JOHN H. ALLGAIR, PE, PP, LS (1983-2001)
DAVID J. SAMUEL, PE, PP, CME
JOHN J. STEFANI, PE, LS, PP, CME
JAY B. CORNELL, PE, PP, CME
MICHAEL J. McCLELLAND, PE, PP, CME
GREGORY R. VALES, PE, PP, CME

TIM W. GILLEN, PE, PP, CME (1991-2019)
BRUCE M. KOCH, PE, PP, CME
LOUIS J. PLOSKONKA, PE, CME
TREVOR J. TAYLOR, PE, PP, CME
BEHRAM TURAN, PE, LSRP
LAURA J. NEUMANN, PE, PP
DOUGLAS ROHMEYER, PE, CFM, CME
ROBERT J. RUSSO, PE, PP, CME
JOHN J. HESS, PE, PP, CME

September 9, 2022

Sent via Electronic & Regular Mail

Township of Delran
900 Chester Avenue
Delran, NJ 08075

Attn: Joseph Bellina, Township Administrator

**Re: Bid Report and Recommendation of Award
Wastewater Treatment Plant Parking Lot Resurfacing
Township of Delran, Burlington County, New Jersey
Our File: CDR00018.08**

Dear Mr. Bellina,

Enclosed herewith please find a summary of bids received on September 9, 2022, for the above referenced project. A total of two (2) bids were submitted ranging from a low base bid of \$84,013.13 by Earle Asphalt Co. to a high base bid of \$98,989.89 by American Asphalt Company. Please note that the Engineer's Estimate for the base bid was \$77,465.00. The bids received are summarized as follows:

	Contractor	Base Bid
1)	Earle Asphalt, Co.	\$84,013.13
2)	American Asphalt Company	\$98,989.89

Please find enclosed a complete Summary of Bids for your review. There were no irregularities in the bid of Earle Asphalt Co. The bid documents that were submitted by Earle Asphalt Co. appear to be compliant with the Local Public Contracts Law, although we defer review of same to the Township Solicitor.

Our office has worked with Earle Asphalt Co. in the past and generally found their work to be satisfactory. As a matter of procedure, our office has contacted Earle Asphalt Co. to discuss their bid. The representative we spoke to indicated they are comfortable with the bid as submitted and there is no objection to completing the project based on the bid prices submitted and the contract time.

Based on this information, we recommend the following actions:

1. Award of the contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Earle Asphalt Co. of 1800 Route 34, Building 2, Suite 205, Wall NJ 07719 on a unit price basis in the amount of \$84,013.13 for base bid items 1 through 10, based on the available budget. The award should be subject to review and approval by the Township Solicitor, including the review of all of the



RE: Bid Report & Recommendation of Award
Wastewater Treatment Plant Parking Lot Resurfacing

September 9, 2022
CDR00018.08

bids submitted, the bid bond and surety from the low bidder relative to licensing to do business in the state of New Jersey and appearance on the current list of "Surety Companies Acceptable on Federal Bonds", U.S. Treasury Department, and submission of the required bonds and insurance certificates for the project.

2. The bid and bid security of American Asphalt Company be retained and held open, pending execution of the contract agreement by Earle Asphalt Co.

We trust this is the information you require at this time. Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,
CME Associates



James Winckowski, PE, CME
Township Engineer's Office

JW/EFD

Enclosures (*to all via email*)

cc: Jamey Eggers – Township Clerk
Kareemah Press – Chief Financial Officer
Anne Marie Rizzuto, Esq.
Mark Tavakian



CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS
One Market Street, Suite 1F, Camden, NJ 08102
(732) 410-2651 FAX: (856) 246-1169

SUMMARY OF BIDS
RECEIVED SEPTEMBER 9, 2022
BY DELRAN TOWNSHIP FOR THE
"WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
PARKING LOT RESURFACING" PROJECT

				1		2	
NAME:				Earle Asphalt Co.		American Asphalt Company	
ADDRESS:				PO Box 556		100 Main Street	
CITY/STATE:				Farmingdale, NJ 07727		West Collingswood Heights, NJ 08059	
BID GUARANTEE:				10% NTE \$20,000.00		10% NTE \$20,000.00	
SURETY:				Included		Included	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BASE BID							
1	Clearing Site, Maximum Bid Price of \$5,000.00	1	LS	\$4,888.13	\$4,888.13	\$4,910.39	\$4,910.39
2	Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or Less	2,595	SY	\$6.50	\$16,867.50	\$8.10	\$21,019.50
3	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course, 2" Thick	305	TON	\$150.00	\$45,750.00	\$165.00	\$50,325.00
4	Remove and Replace Roadway Base, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	100	SY	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00
5	Remove Existing Concrete Curb, Including Sawcutting	30	LF	\$45.00	\$1,350.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
6	8" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb, Including Bedding	30	LF	\$185.00	\$5,550.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
7	Traffic Striping, Long Life Epoxy Resin, 4" Wide, White	395	LF	\$3.50	\$1,382.50	\$3.00	\$1,185.00
8	Loop Detector	40	LF	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00
9	Loop Detector Cable	15	LF	\$15.00	\$225.00	\$30.00	\$450.00
10	Allowance for Work Not Specified	1	AL	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
BASE BID TOTAL:				\$84,013.13		\$98,989.89	
IRREGULARITIES (IF ANY):				None		None	